

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 27, 2023 11:21 AM FILING ID: EC8C33C6A402B CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142 Judges Dunn, Grove, and Schutz</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: AUTUMN SCARDINA, v. Defendants-Appellants: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>TIM GRIFFIN, ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL Nicholas J. Bronni (Arkansas Bar # 2016097) <i>Solicitor General</i> Dylan L. Jacobs (Arkansas Bar # 2016167) <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i> Hannah L. Templin (Arkansas Bar # 2021277) <i>Assistant Solicitor General</i> OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center Street, Suite 200 Little Rock, AR 72201 Phone: (501) 682-3661 Fax: (501) 682-2591 Email: Nicholas.Bronni@ArkansasAG.gov Dylan.Jacobs@ArkansasAG.gov Hannah.Templin@ArkansasAG.gov <i>*admitted pro hac vice</i> Nicole C. Hunt (Colorado Atty Reg. # 47052) 1032 South Union Blvd., Suite 100 Lakewood, CO 80228 Phone: (720) 425-4856 Email: Nicole.C.Hunt@gmail.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2023SC116</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ARKANSAS & 21 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. A Gender-Transition Cake Is Symbolic Speech..... 5

 II. The Lower Courts Misapplied First Amendment Doctrine..... 7

 III. Ruling for Phillips Wouldn’t License Discrimination 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476 (U.S.)	4, 12
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	5, 9, 11
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. App. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Gp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	9, 11, 12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Colo. 2019)	3, 7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	14
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Calif.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	9, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. 101	11

Other Authorities

Alicia Lee, *A Mom Threw a Belated Gender Reveal Party for Her Transgender Son 17 Years After She ‘Got It Wrong,’* CNN (July 16, 2020), <https://perma.cc/DA46-8V5B>6

Gender Reveal Celebrations, *Gender Reveal Cake Ideas* (Dec. 13, 2019), <https://perma.cc/865H-UEJX>6

Shirley Cherkasky, *Birthday Cakes and Candles*, in *Food and Celebration* 221 (Patricia Lysaght ed. 2002)5

Sybaris Collection, *A Brief History of Artwork Commission*, <https://perma.cc/NQJ5-4BDF> (last visited Mar. 19, 2023) 11
